thereafter of this Lease, the base rent shall be adjusted in the same manner, using
the index for the month preceding the first month of each Lease year of the Lease
Term for the current price index.

In no event shall any rent determined in the above manner be reduced below the annual
rent of Twelve Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($12,000.00).

3.04 Late Payment Charges Lessee acknowledges that late payment by Lessee to
Government of rent and all other charges provided for under this Lease will cause
Government to incur costs not contemplated by this Lease, the exact amount of such
costs includes without limitation, processing, and accounting charges.

[...]

rights and remedies available to Government.

ARTICLE IV

IMPROVEMENTS

4.01 Improvements: As a part of the consideration for this agreement, the Lessee shall make

at its own cost and expense the following Improvements (the ‘Improvements”) owned

by Lessee at an estimated cost of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and Zero

Cents ($250,000.00) which is hereby approved by the Commissioner of Property and

Procurement. The Lessee shall be responsible for ensuring that all Improvements are

completed in accordance with applicable laws, codes, and regulations, and that all

necessary permits and approvals are obtained.